
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: November 18, 2020 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 22. 

F. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 
2019B, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #4, $465,072.98. (B2019-197E) 

2. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades, Phase B, Group 1, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Final 
Estimate #6, $33,802.98. (B2018-29E) 

3. P & A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Central Avenue 
between 23rd and 28th Street, Borough of Ship Bottom - Change Order #1, E-
$208,321.55, R-$68,570.00. (B2019-59E) 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2019B - Partial Estimate #3, $165,354.19. (B2020-
90E) 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 8



5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2019D - Partial Estimate #2, $1,316,289.26. (B2020-
117E) 

6. A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020 - Partial Estimate #3, 
$185,354.15. (B2020-64E) 

G. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Recognizing Sunday, November 15, 2020 as "America Recycles Day" in Ocean 
County. 

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled COVID-19 
WIOA Dislocated Worker Grant FY20, in the amount of $390,000.00. 

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Program Income FY20, in the amount of $10,000.00. 

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG 
Program Income FY20, in the amount of $14,096.00. 

6. Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Human Services, Division of Disability Services' Inclusive Healthy 
Communities Grant Program. 

7. Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for the New Jersey Department of 
Children and Families' Grants Program entitled Child Advocacy Development Grants, 
Treatment Services, Programs and Technology. 

8. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the COVID-19 WIOA Dislocated 
Worker FY20 Grant, in the amount of $390,000.00, for the period of 9/1/2020 
through 8/31/2021. 

9. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the 2020 Overdose Data to Action - 
Operation Helping Hand Grant, in the amount of $47,619.00, for the period of 
9/1/2020 through 8/31/2021. 

10. Authorizing a renewal of the Social Services for the Homeless FY21 Grant, in the 
amount of $869,780.00, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. 

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Mosquito 
Extermination Commission for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, 
in an amount not to exceed $500.00, pending adoption of the 2021 Temporary 
Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Island Beach State Park for Dune 
Grass and Dune Fencing for planting of Dune Habitat Restoration. 

13. Amending an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford to provide 
Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$13,300.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

Page 2 of 8



14. Authorizing the execution of a Temporary License Agreement with Meritt 
Plaza, regarding Block 145.03, Lots 1.01, 1.02 and 1.03, Barnegat Township. 

15. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2020-111) 

16. Adopting the 2020 Ocean County Open Space, Parks and Recreation Plan, an 
amendment to the Comprehensive Master Plan. 

17. Approving the amended Ocean County Code Blue Plan Update, for the period of 
11/2020 through 3/2021, to reflect changes in the availability of warming center 
services. 

18. Establishing the date and time of the Organization Meeting of the Ocean County 
Board of Commissioners as Wednesday, January 6, 2021. 

19. Authorizing the transfer of Drainage, Road and Traffic Funds to the General Fund for 
projects that contributed and are not initiated for a period of ten (10) years. 

20. Adopting the updated County of Ocean Policy against Discrimination and 
Harassment. 

21. Supporting Assemblymen Dancer, Benson, Catalano and McGuckin's Assembly 
Resolution 198. 

22. Amending a resolution adopted on 8/5/2020 authorizing the execution of the 
OCCARES Grant Program Agreements to Ocean County Agencies, to include Ocean 
County College and the Ocean County Vocational Technical School. 

23. Authorizing the execution and submission of a Grant Application/Agreement with the 
New Jersey Department of Transportation for the  FY 2021 Capital Transportation 
Program for the following projects: 1) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain 
County Roads; 2) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington Street from 
Lexington Avenue to Route 37, Toms River Township; and 3) Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Princeton Avenue from Post Road to Barnegat Bay, Brick Township. 

H. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 9/9/2020. 

3. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/21/2020. 

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 11/10/2020 for the payroll period 
of 10/15/2020 through 10/28/2020 and for the payroll period of 10/29/2020 through 
11/11/2020, in the amount of $5,942,763.10. 

5. Approving the 2021 Revised Holiday Schedule. 

I. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

Page 3 of 8



1. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #93 
(Route 623, New Hampshire Avenue) and County Road #24 (Route 623, Ridge 
Avenue) (LKWD-43), Township of Lakewood. 

2. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #16 
(Route 622, Cox Cro Road) and County Road #81 (Route 637, Massachusetts 
Avenue) (DVR-62), Township of Toms River. 

3. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #10 
(Route 636, Bennetts Mills Road) and County Road #54 (Cooks Bridge Road) (JK-
19), Township of Jackson. 

4. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #7 
(Route 607, Long Beach Boulevard) and 96th Street (Herbert Street) (LBT-12), 
Township of Long Beach. 

5. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #1 
(Route 539, North Green Street) and Frog Pond Road (LEH-6), Township of Little 
Egg Harbor. 

J. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for GREENS RESTORATION FOR THE OCEAN COUNTY 
GOLF COURSE AT ATLANTIS to George E. Ley Company, the lowest qualified 
bidder, in an amount not to exceed $168,274.00. (B2020-146CA) 

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO 
AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES to Star Data Co.; Unique Photo, Inc.; 
and F&E Trading, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received on Item 
Nos. 7, 8, 12, 13, 21, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 71, 73, 
74, 80, 90, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103 ,104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 115, 136, 149, 
150, 151, 161, 162 and 163.  All no bid items will be rebid. (B2020-153) 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR THE 
CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT AND THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE to Atlantic 
Tactical, Inc. and Action Uniform Co., LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2020-
157) 

4. Amending a resolution adopted on 10/21/2020 for the FURNISHING AND 
INSTALLATION OF SHELVING AND TIRE RACKS AT MANCHESTER 
GARAGE, to reflect the correct Total Lump Sum Award for Section I (Item Nos. 1 & 
2) in the amount of $62,057.00. (B2020-142) 

5. Rescinding PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 
15,000 GVWR OR GREATER NO. II Item No. 98 from Jasper Engines, due to a 
clerical error.  No bids were received on Item No. 98. It will not be rebid as it was 
previously awarded.  Recommendation is made to enter into an amendatory contract 
with Jasper Engines for Item No. 97, as the lowest qualified bidder.  (B2020-136) 

6. Rejecting the sole bid for the NORTHERN RECYCLING FACILITY 
COMMINGLED SCREEN REPLACEMENT, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2
(a), as the bid received substantially exceeds the cost estimate for this project. It will 
not be rebid. 

K. CHANGE ORDERS 

Page 4 of 8



1. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to J.H. Williams  Enterprises, Inc. for the project 
entitled PROPOSED REFINISHES AT OCEAN COUNTY JUSTICE COMPLEX 
TUNNEL, TOMS RIVER, NJ, NO. II, a no net increase to the contract. (B2020-12A)

2. Awarding Change Order No. 4 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled 
PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR COURTROOM INTERIOR FIT-OUT & 
RENOVATION TO COURTROOM #15 AT THE OCEAN COUNTY JUSTICE 
COMPLEX, 120 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER, NJ, an increase to the contract 
in the amount of $101,667.00. (B2018-117A) 

L. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to D.W. Smith 
Associates, LLC to provide Expert Consultation and Reporting for the Prosecutor's 
Office, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00. (P2020-112) 

2. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dynamic Survey, LLC to provide Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$11,450.00. (QP2020-57) 

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to GTS Consultants, Inc. to provide Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$4,925.00. (QP2020-57) 

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $5,800.00. (QP2020-57) 

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $2,200.00. (QP2020-96) 

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to Matrix New World Engineers, Land Surveying and 
Landscape Architecture, PC to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the 
OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,200.00. 
(QP2020-96) 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $3,495.00. (QP2020-96) 

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to JCT Solutions (Johnston Communications) (NJ State 
Contract No. 87722) to provide internal Wi-Fi for the COVID Contract Tracing 
Software and Inmate Tablets for the Corrections Department, in an amount not to 
exceed $998,969.65. 

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (NJ Bergen County 
Cooperative CK04, Sub Contract No. 19-34) to provide new audio visual equipment 
for the Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $60,424.37. 

10. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional 
Energy Consulting Services associated with the Central Supply Warehouse Fan 
Evaluation, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $2,600.00. 
(QP2019-104) 

Page 5 of 8



11. Amending a Professional Services Contract with Total Control Systems, LLC to 
provide Control System Engineering Services for Ocean County Movable Bridges, to 
reflect a change in the company name to Marchetti Bros., LLC. (PP2020-67) 

12. Amending a resolution previously adopted on 8/21/2019 awarding a Professional 
Services Contract to Mott MacDonald, P.C. to provide Commercial Office Building 
Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and Construction of the 
Social Services Facility, to add an additional funding source. (QP2019-70) 

M. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Peter M. Mazari to the part-time position of Assistant Medical Examiner, 
for a term of one (1) year, commencing 11/30/2020 through 11/29/2021. 

N. RECEIVED ITEMS 

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Planning Board, Resolution dated 11/4/2020 adopting the amendment to the OC 
Comprehensive Master Plan. 

2. Township of Franklin, Resolution No. 2020-68 opposing reallocation from the State 
Recycling Fund. 

3. Ocean County College, Resolution dated 11/5/2020 adopting the Board of Trustees 
virtual meeting schedule through April 2021. 

4. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 288(20) approving the reallocation of the 2020 
County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant, based on the Local 
Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA) recommendation, 
effective 11/18/2020. 

5. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 289(20) accepting the recommendation of the 
Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA) awarding 
various Mental Health, Addiction Services, and Prevention Education contracts, for 
the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. 

6. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 307(20) proclaiming 12/1/2020 as "World AIDS 
Day" in Ocean County. 

7. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 308(20) proclaiming the month of December 
2020 as "National Impaired Driving Prevention Month" in Ocean County. 

8. Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2020-321 supporting the Ocean County Board 
of Chosen Freeholders in their support of financial assistance for the senior 
population. 

9. OC Vocational-Technical School Board of Education, Resolution No. 11-9-20-VII 
appointing Nina Anuario and Stephen Scaturro as members of the Board of School 
Estimate of the OC Vocational-Technical School District, effective 11/1/2020 through 
10/31/2021. 

Page 6 of 8



P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/21/2020. 

2. State of New Jersey, Office of Administrative Law, BPU Docket No. ER20020146 -
Virtual Public Hearing Meeting Minutes of 9/10/2020 related to Jersey Central Power 
and Light Company approval of increase in and other adjustments to its rates and 
charges for electric service, and for approval of other proposed tariff revisions in 
connection therewith (2020 Base Rate Filing). 

3. State of New Jersey, Office of Administrative Law, BPU Docket No. ER20020146 -
Virtual Public Hearing Meeting Minutes of 9/21/2020 related to Jersey Central Power 
and Light Company approval of increase in and other adjustments to its rates and 
charges for electric service, and for approval of other proposed tariff revisions in 
connection therewith (2020 Base Rate Filing). 

4. OC Department of Human Services, 2021 Meeting Schedule / Open Public Meetings.

5. OC Department of Human Services, Office for Individuals with Disabilities, 
11/20/2020 Virtual Meeting Notice. 

6. OC Department of Human Services, Mental Health Board 11/16/2020 Virtual 
Meeting Notice. 

7. OC Department of Transportation Services, NJ TRANSIT's Senior Citizen and 
Disabled Transportation Assistance Program (SCDRT), 12/3/2020 Virtual Public 
Hearing Notice. 

8. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 10/14/2020. 

9. OC Vocational-Technical School Board of Education, 2020-2021 Meetings Notice. 

10. OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/10/2020. 

Q. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of four (4) items of revenue. 

R. REPORTS 

1. Ocean County Board of Taxation, 2020 Abstract of Ratables. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Assemblyman Ronald S. Dancer, letter dated 10/26/2020 regarding legislative action 
regarding JCP&L's proposed rate increase. 

2. Senator Cory A. Booker, letter dated 10/30/2020 regarding Medicare and Social 
Security. 

3. Senator Cory A. Booker, letter dated 11/3/2020 regarding November 3, 2020 General 
Election. 

Page 7 of 8



T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 8 of 8
































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Nov 18, 2020_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 22.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2019B, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #4, $465,072.98. (B2019-197E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades, Phase B, Group 1, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Final Estimate #6, $33,802.98. (B2018-29E)
	P & A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Central Avenue between 23rd and 28th Street, Borough of Ship Bottom - Change Order #1, E-$208,321.55, R-$68,570.00. (B2019-59E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019B - Partial Estimate #3, $165,354.19. (B2020-90E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019D - Partial Estimate #2, $1,316,289.26. (B2020-117E)
	A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020€- Partial Estimate #3, $185,354.15.€(B2020-64E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Recognizing Sunday, November 15, 2020 as "America Recycles Day" in Ocean County.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled COVID-19 WIOA Dislocated Worker Grant FY20, in the amount of $390,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Program Income FY20, in the amount of $10,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG Program Income FY20, in the amount of $14,096.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services, Division of Disability Services' Inclusive Healthy Communities Grant Program.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant application for€the New Jersey Department of Children and Families' Grants Program entitled€Child Advocacy Development Grants, Treatment Services, Programs and Technology.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the COVID-19 WIOA Dislocated Worker€FY20 Grant, in the amount of $390,000.00, for the period of 9/1/2020 through 8/31/2021.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the 2020 Overdose Data to Action - Operation Helping Hand Grant, in the amount of $47,619.00, for the period of 9/1/2020 through 8/31/2021.
	Authorizing a renewal of the Social Services for the Homeless FY21 Grant, in the amount of $869,780.00, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Mosquito Extermination Commission€for€Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an€amount not to exceed $500.00, pending adoption of the 2021 Temporary Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Island Beach State Park for Dune Grass and Dune Fencing for planting of Dune Habitat Restoration.
	Amending an€Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford€to€provide Schedule "C" Engineering Department€services, in an€amount not to exceed $13,300.00,€for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing the execution of a Temporary License Agreement with Meritt Plaza,€regarding Block 145.03, Lots 1.01, 1.02 and 1.03,€Barnegat Township.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG€Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2020-111)
	Adopting the 2020 Ocean County Open Space, Parks and Recreation Plan, an amendment to the Comprehensive Master Plan.
	Approving the amended Ocean County€Code Blue Plan Update, for the period of 11/2020 through 3/2021, to reflect changes in the availability of warming center services.
	Establishing the date and time of the Organization Meeting of the Ocean County Board of Commissioners as Wednesday, January 6, 2021.
	Authorizing the transfer of Drainage, Road and Traffic€Funds to the General Fund for projects that contributed and are not initiated for a period of ten (10) years.
	Adopting the updated County of Ocean Policy against Discrimination and Harassment.
	Supporting Assemblymen Dancer,€Benson, Catalano and McGuckin's Assembly Resolution 198.
	Amending a resolution adopted on 8/5/2020 authorizing the execution of the OCCARES Grant Program Agreements to Ocean€County Agencies, to include Ocean County College and the€Ocean County Vocational Technical School.
	Authorizing the execution and submission of a Grant Application/Agreement with the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the€ FY 2021 Capital Transportation Program for the following projects: 1) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads; 2) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington Street from Lexington Avenue to Route 37, Toms River Township; and 3) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Princeton Avenue from Post Road to Barnegat Bay, Brick Township.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 9/9/2020.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/21/2020.
	Approving the Master Payroll€paid on 11/10/2020€for the payroll period of€10/15/2020 through 10/28/2020 and for the payroll period of 10/29/2020 through 11/11/2020, in the amount of $5,942,763.10.
	Approving the 2021 Revised Holiday Schedule.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #93 (Route 623, New Hampshire Avenue) and County Road #24 (Route 623, Ridge Avenue) (LKWD-43), Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #16 (Route 622, Cox Cro Road) and County Road #81 (Route 637, Massachusetts Avenue) (DVR-62), Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #10 (Route 636, Bennetts Mills Road) and County Road #54 (Cooks Bridge Road) (JK-19), Township of Jackson.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #7 (Route 607, Long Beach Boulevard) and 96th Street (Herbert Street) (LBT-12), Township of Long Beach.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #1 (Route 539, North Green Street) and Frog Pond Road (LEH-6), Township of Little Egg Harbor.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for GREENS RESTORATION FOR THE OCEAN COUNTY GOLF COURSE AT ATLANTIS to George E. Ley Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $168,274.00. (B2020-146CA)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES to Star Data Co.; Unique Photo, Inc.; and F&E Trading, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 7, 8, 12, 13, 21, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 71, 73, 74, 80, 90, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103 ,104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 115, 136, 149, 150, 151, 161, 162 and 163.€ All no bid items will be rebid. (B2020-153)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR THE CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT AND THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE to Atlantic Tactical, Inc. and Action Uniform Co., LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2020-157)
	Amending a resolution adopted on 10/21/2020 for the FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF SHELVING AND TIRE RACKS AT MANCHESTER GARAGE, to reflect the€correct Total Lump Sum Award for Section I (Item Nos. 1 & 2) in the amount of€$62,057.00. (B2020-142)
	Rescinding PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER NO. II€Item No. 98 from Jasper Engines, due to a clerical error.€ No bids were received on Item No. 98. It will not be rebid as it was previously awarded.€ Recommendation is made to enter into an amendatory contract with Jasper Engines€for Item No. 97,€as the lowest qualified bidder.€ (B2020-136)
	Rejecting the sole bid for the NORTHERN RECYCLING FACILITY COMMINGLED SCREEN REPLACEMENT, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(a),€as the bid received substantially exceeds the cost estimate for this project. It will not be rebid.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to J.H. Williams€ Enterprises, Inc. for the project entitled PROPOSED REFINISHES AT OCEAN COUNTY JUSTICE COMPLEX TUNNEL, TOMS RIVER, NJ, NO. II, a no net increase to the contract. (B2020-12A)
	Awarding Change Order€No. 4 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR COURTROOM INTERIOR FIT-OUT & RENOVATION TO COURTROOM #15 AT THE OCEAN COUNTY JUSTICE COMPLEX, 120 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER, NJ, an increase to the contract in the amount of $101,667.00. (B2018-117A)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to D.W. Smith Associates, LLC to provide Expert Consultation and Reporting€for the Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00. (P2020-112)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Dynamic Survey, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $11,450.00. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to GTS Consultants, Inc. to provide€Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,925.00. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A.€to provide€Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $5,800.00. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,200.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Matrix New World Engineers, Land Surveying and Landscape Architecture, PC€to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,200.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Remington & Vernick Engineers€to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $3,495.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to JCT Solutions (Johnston Communications) (NJ State Contract No. 87722) to provide internal Wi-Fi for the COVID Contract Tracing Software and Inmate Tablets for the Corrections Department, in an amount not to exceed $998,969.65.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (NJ Bergen County Cooperative CK04, Sub Contract No. 19-34) to provide new audio visual equipment for the Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $60,424.37.
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional Energy Consulting Services associated with the Central Supply Warehouse Fan Evaluation, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $2,600.00. (QP2019-104)
	Amending a Professional Services Contract with Total Control Systems, LLC to provide Control System Engineering Services for Ocean County Movable Bridges, to reflect a change in the company name to Marchetti Bros., LLC. (PP2020-67)
	Amending a resolution previously adopted on 8/21/2019 awarding a Professional Services Contract to€Mott MacDonald, P.C. to provide Commercial Office Building Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and Construction of the Social Services Facility, to add an additional funding source.€(QP2019-70)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Peter M. Mazari to the part-time position of€Assistant Medical Examiner, for a term of one (1) year, commencing€11/30/2020 through 11/29/2021.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Planning Board, Resolution dated 11/4/2020 adopting the amendment to the OC Comprehensive Master Plan.
	Township of Franklin, Resolution No. 2020-68 opposing reallocation from the State Recycling Fund.
	Ocean County College, Resolution dated 11/5/2020 adopting the Board of Trustees virtual meeting schedule€through April 2021.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 288(20) approving the reallocation of the 2020 County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant, based on the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA) recommendation, effective 11/18/2020.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 289(20) accepting the recommendation of the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA)€awarding various Mental Health,€Addiction Services, and Prevention Education contracts, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 307(20) proclaiming 12/1/2020 as "World AIDS Day" in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 308(20) proclaiming the month of December 2020 as "National Impaired Driving Prevention Month" in Ocean County.
	Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2020-321 supporting the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders in their support of financial assistance for the senior population.
	OC Vocational-Technical School€Board of Education, Resolution No. 11-9-20-VII appointing Nina Anuario and Stephen Scaturro as members of the Board of School Estimate of the OC Vocational-Technical School District, effective 11/1/2020 through 10/31/2021.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/21/2020.
	State of New Jersey, Office of Administrative Law, BPU Docket No. ER20020146 -Virtual Public Hearing Meeting Minutes of 9/10/2020 related to€Jersey Central Power and Light Company approval of increase in and other adjustments to its rates and charges for electric service, and for approval of other proposed tariff revisions in connection therewith (2020 Base Rate Filing).
	State of New Jersey, Office of Administrative Law, BPU Docket No. ER20020146 -Virtual Public Hearing Meeting Minutes of 9/21/2020 related to Jersey Central Power and Light Company approval of increase in and other adjustments to its rates and charges for electric service, and for approval of other proposed tariff revisions in connection therewith (2020 Base Rate Filing).
	OC Department of Human Services, 2021 Meeting Schedule / Open Public Meetings.
	OC Department of Human Services, Office for Individuals with Disabilities, 11/20/2020 Virtual Meeting Notice.
	OC Department of Human Services, Mental Health Board 11/16/2020 Virtual Meeting Notice.
	OC Department of Transportation Services, NJ TRANSIT's Senior Citizen and Disabled Transportation Assistance Program (SCDRT), 12/3/2020 Virtual Public Hearing Notice.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 10/14/2020.
	OC Vocational-Technical School€Board of Education,€2020-2021 Meetings Notice.
	OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/10/2020.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of four (4) items of revenue.

	REPORTS
	Ocean County Board of Taxation, 2020 Abstract of Ratables.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Assemblyman Ronald S. Dancer, letter dated 10/26/2020 regarding legislative action regarding JCP&L's proposed rate increase.
	Senator Cory A. Booker, letter dated 10/30/2020 regarding Medicare and Social Security.
	Senator Cory A. Booker, letter dated 11/3/2020 regarding November 3, 2020€General Election.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


